SUPPLY BILL, 1978

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)

THE object of this Bill is to make provision, pending the enactment of the Appropria-
tion Act, 1978, for the Government to make payments during the months of October
and November, 1978, in respect of regularly recurring services and ordinary contin-

gencies, from the funds and in the amounts as follows:—

Consolidated Revenue Fund

Government Railways Fund

Government Railways Renewals Fund

Road Transport and Traffic Fund
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund

Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund

Maritime Services Board Fund
Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund
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485,383,000
109,529,000
3,333,000
10,619,000
16,235,000
1,697,000
10,425,000
2,962,000

$640,183,000
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A BILL FOR

An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, the Government Railways Fund, the Government
Railways Renewals Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund, the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, the
Maritime Services Board Fund and the Maritime Services
Board Renewals Fund, towards the services of the Year
1978-1979.
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Act No. ,-1978.

Supply.

BE it enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with
the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by
the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the “Supply Act, 1978”. Short title.

2. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales $485,383,000
there is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the ?sl;,};d ont
sum of $485,383,000 to be expended at the rates which have been OfIEI(;CtS((i’n-
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray Sﬁ)ei,ezue
the expenses of the various Departments and Services of the State Fund.
during the months of October and November of the financial year
ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that

may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

3. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby $109,529,000
appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of {;‘;1{33‘2,“{
$109,529,000 to be expended at the rates which have been %fot\llleemmem
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray Railways
the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses Fund.
of the Public Transport Commission of New South Wales—Rail
Services during the months of October and November of the
financial year ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the

year 1978-1979.

4. Out of the Government Railways Renewals Fund there is $3,333,000

hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of M2¥ b

$3,333,000 to be expended at the rates which have been of the
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, for ujemyec"
renewals, reconstructions and conversions of railway lines, Renewals

buildings, equipment, plant or other wasting assets of the Public 7%

30 Transport Commission of New South Wales—Rail Services during

the months of October and November of the financial year ending
30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may
hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.
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5. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby $10,619,000
appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of gs‘ﬁ’edbeout

$10,619,000 to be expended at the rates which have been of the Road

sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray };g“;l;;fgc
5 the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses Fund.

of the Department of Motor Transport during the months of

October and November of the financial year ending 30th June,

1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be

made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

10 6. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund $16,235,000
there is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the DaYbe =
sum of $16,235,000 to be expended at the rates which have been the Metro-
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray %‘;Lfn‘*;gm
the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses Trust

15 of the Public Transport Commission of New South Wales—Bus iy
Services during the months of October and November of the
financial year ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the

year 1978-1979.

20 7. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General $1,697,000
Fund there is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, m2¥.0¢
the sum of $1,697,000 to be expended at the rates which have of the
been sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to heyraste
defray the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other Transport

25 expenses of the Public Transport Commission of New South Wales G‘;‘;f;ral
—Bus Services during the months of October and November of the Fund.
financial year ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the

year 1978-1979.

30 8. Out of the Maritime Services Board Fund there is hereby $10,425,000
appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of jged out

$10,425,000 to be expended at the rates which have been (ﬁ th,ttz
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray Se?\r,;c‘érsle

the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses goaad
und.
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of the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales during the

months of October and November of the financial year ending .
30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may

hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

5 9. Out of the Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund there $2,962,000
is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of ;‘S’S‘:lyegeout
$2,962,000 to be expended at the rates which have been sanctioned of the
for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, for renewals and Is\gi“r,;é‘e“s’e

reconstruction of wharves, buildings, equipment, plant or other Board

10 assets of the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales and pengvals

the development of port facilities in Botany Bay during the months
of October and November of the financial year ending 30th June,
1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be

made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

15 10. The Treasurer shall issue and pay the sums appropriated Treasurerd
: - : : to pay under
by this Act in such manner anfi 1n-s_uch proportions  as the G arernor's
Governor, by warrants or orders in writing under his hand, and warrant

directed to the Treasurer, shall from time to time order and direct, °F °rder-

11. The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be Treasurer
20 allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of E?el:ﬁzzn d
the warrants or orders referred to in section 10, and the receipts receipts to
of the respective persons to whom those sums shall be so paid shall g;f;harge
be full and valid discharges to the Treasurer in passing his accounts N
for such sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive

25 credit for those sums accordingly.

BY AUTHORITY
D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1978

[8¢]
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Act No. 76, 1978.

An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, the Government Railways Fund, the Government
Railways Renewals Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund, the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, the
Maritime Services Board Fund and the Maritime Services
Board Renewals Fund, towards the services of the Year
1978-1979. [Assented to, 28th August, 1978.1
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BE it enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with
the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by
the authority of the same, as follows :—

Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the “Supply Act, 1978”.

$485,383,000 2. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
{‘S’ilyegeout there is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the
of the Con-  sum of $485,383,000 to be expended at the rates which have been
tolidated  sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray
Fund. the expenses of the various Departments and Services of the State

during the months of October and November of the financial year

ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that

may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

$109,529,000 3. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
g]sauyeg%ut appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of

of the $109,529,000 to be expended at the rates which have been
gﬁvev;"y";em sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray
Fund. the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses
of the Public Transport Commission of New South Wales—Rail
Services during the months of October and November of the
financial year ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the

year 1978-1979.

$3,333,000 4. Out of the Government Railways Renewals Fund there is

f‘s’;&g%ut hereby appropriated and may be issued and appl.ied, the sum of

onthe . $3,333,000 to be expended at the rates which have been
overnmen

Railways ~ sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, for

Renewals  renewals, reconstructions and conversions of railway lines,

T buildings, equipment, plant or other wasting assets of the Public
Transport Commission of New South Wales—Rail Services during
the months of October and November of the financial year ending
30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may
hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.
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5. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby $10,619,000
appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of g‘;lyeg%m
$10,619,000 to be expended at the rates which have been of the Road
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray .. 3sPor
the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses Fund.
of the Department of Motor Transport during the months of
October and November of the financial year ending 30th June,

1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be

made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

6. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund $16,235,000
there is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the m2%e =

sum of $16,235,000 to be expended at the rates which have been th?MetrO-
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray rl}(r’;;igort

the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses Trust
of the Public Transport Commission of New South Wales—Bus 1?3,‘1‘5?"‘
Services during the months of October and November of the
financial year ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the

year 1978-1979.

7. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General $1,697,000
Fund there is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, 12¥ 8¢

the sum of $1,697,000 to be expended at the rates which have gfthe ;
been sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to a,fdw lc)ai::rfct

defray the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other Transport
expenses of the Public Transport Commission of New South Wales G';‘:,Setral
—Bus Services during the months of October and November of the Fund.
financial year ending 30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure of the

year 1978-1979.

8. Out of the Maritime Services Board Fund there is hereby $10,425,000
appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of jgreq out

$10,425,000 to be expended at the rates which have been (132 lh_fta
sanctioned for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, to defray geevices

the salaries, maintenance and working expenses and other expenses goaad
und.
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of the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales during the
months of October and November of the financial year ending
30th June, 1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may
hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

9. Out of the Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund there
is hereby appropriated and may be issued and applied, the sum of
$2,962,000 to be expended at the rates which have been sanctioned
for the financial year ended 30th June, 1978, for renewals and
reconstruction of wharves, buildings, equipment, plant or other
assets of the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales and
the development of port facilities in Botany Bay during the months
of October and November of the financial year ending 30th June,
1979, subject to the rate of any reduction that may hereafter be
made in the expenditure of the year 1978-1979.

10. The Treasurer shall issue and pay the sums appropriated
by this Act in such manner and in such proportions as the
Governor, by warrants or orders in writing under his hand, and
directed to the Treasurer, shall from time to time order and direct.

11. The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be
allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of
the warrants or orders referred to in section 10, and the receipts
of the respective persons to whom those sums shall be so paid shall
be full and valid discharges to the Treasurer in passing his accounts
for such sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive
credit for those sums accordingly.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER,
Governor.

Government House,
Sydney, 28th August, 1978.

BY AUTHORITY
D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1978




